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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
The discussion and analysis of Muskegon Community College’s financial statements provides an 
overview of the College’s financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2013.  Management has 
prepared the financial statements and the related footnote disclosures along with the discussion 
and analysis.  Responsibility for the completeness and fairness of this information rests with the 
College’s management. 
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles outlined in the Manual for Uniform Financial Reporting for Michigan Public 
Community Colleges, 2001 issued by the State of Michigan. 
 
This annual financial report includes the report of independent auditors, this management’s 
discussion and analysis, the basic financial statements in the above-referred format and notes to 
the financial statements along with supplemental information. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
In the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, the College’s expenses exceeded revenue and other 
support by $56,484, creating a decrease in net position.   
 

The Statement of Net Position 
and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Position report information on the College as a whole.  These two statements report the College’s 
net position and changes within net position.  When revenues and other support exceed expenses, 
the result is an increase in net position.  When the reverse occurs, the result is a decrease in net 
position.   
 
These statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is 
similar to the accounting used by most private-sector institutions.  All of the current year’s 
revenues and expenses are taken into account, regardless of when cash is received or paid and 
are separated into categories of operating and non-operating. 
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Following is a comparative analysis of the major components of the net position of the College 
as of June 30, 2013 and 2012: 
 

Net Position 
As of June 30 

(in thousands) 
Percent

2013 2012* Change Change
Assets

Current assets $ 21,960      $ 28,091     $ (6,131)      -21.83%
Non-current assets

Capital assets, net 22,997      23,282     (285)         -1.22%
Total assets 44,957      51,373     (6,416)      -12.49%

Liabilities
Current liabilities 8,869        9,481       (612)         -6.46%
Non-current liabilities

Bonds 6,623        12,243     (5,620)      -45.90%
Compensated absences 2,006        2,133       (127)         -5.95%

Total liabilities 17,498      23,857     (6,359)      -26.65%

Net Position
Net investment in capital asset 15,854      15,679     175           1.12%
Restricted 3,011        3,014       (3)              -0.10%
Unrestricted 8,594        8,823       (229)         -2.60%

Total net position $ 27,459      $ 27,516     $ (57)            -0.21%

* See Note J for prior year restatement.
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The net decrease in current assets is primarily due to the reduction in the land contract receivable 
of $5,535,000 resulting from the receipt of the final balloon payment in April 2013 and the 
retirement of the related debt.  In addition, investments decreased $2,344,000 however cash and 
cash equivalents were higher than the previous year by $1,361,000.  This overall net decrease in 
cash and investments was primarily due to lower enrollment and a reduction in the amount of 
federal financial aid that students were eligible to receive.  Offsetting these reductions was an 
increase in state appropriation receivable by $323,000 which was primarily due to the inclusion 
of the Michigan Public Schools Employees’ Retirement System (MPSERS) stabilization rate 
payment received after year end for the FY2012-2013 year of $236,000.  Property taxes 
receivable also increased by $61,000 from the prior year.       
 
Capital assets decreased by $285,000 net of accumulated depreciation. Total additions of 
$770,684 included the final phase of the building roof replacements, equipment and building 
improvements related to the Planetarium renovation, and technology and communication system 
upgrades.  These additions were offset by the reduction in construction in progress, 
miscellaneous disposals and the current year impact of depreciation.  The beginning of the year 
balance was restated by $503,000 for an adjustment related to the disposal of fixed assets related 
to the sale of the Career Technical Center to the Muskegon Area Intermediate School District 
(MAISD) that occurred in a prior year (see Note J on page 19).     
 
Current liabilities decreased by $612,000, which was primarily due to the reduction in current 
portion of debt obligations and accounts payable.  A portion of the 2003 bonds were paid off 
prior to year end with the proceeds received from the balloon payment of the land contract 
receivable.  Accounts payable at June 30, 2012 included several large payables related to the roof 
replacement project and legal bills.   There was an offsetting increase of $182,000 in unearned 
revenue resulting primarily from the increase in tuition and fee rates for the Fall 2013 semester 
for those students that had registered prior to year end.   
 
Bonds decreased due to scheduled bonded debt payments and the paying off of the portion of the 
2003 bond issue that related to the MAISD purchase of the Career Technical Center. 
 
Compensated absences decreased by $127,000 primarily due to the retirement of several long-
term employees.  The FY2011-2012 balance was restated by $502,000 for a correction in the 
calculation of this liability (see Note J on page 19).   
 
Although unrestricted net position is not subject to externally imposed restrictions, a majority of 
the College’s unrestricted net position is designated for purposes which fulfill the College’s 
mission, as well as, designations for capital projects (plant fund - $3,018,945); fund balance 
reserve (general fund - $2,590,285); scholarships and grants (expendable restricted fund - 
$101,162); and future health care cost increases (designated fund - $410,000).    
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Summary Operating Results for the Year 

(in thousands) 
Percent

2013 2012* Change Change
Operating revenues

Tuition and fees $ 9,787       $ 8,757       $ 1,030        11.76%
Grants and contracts 9,965       10,890     (925)          -8.49%
Auxiliary services 485          500          (15)            -3.00%
Other 505          515          (10)            -1.94%

Total operating revenues 20,742     20,662     80             0.39%

Total operating expenses 38,314     38,391     (77)            -0.20%

Operating loss (17,572)    (17,729)    157           0.89%

Non-operating revenues (expenses)
State appropriations 8,831       8,257       574           6.95%
Property taxes 9,097       9,227       (130)          -1.41%
Gifts 109          42            67             159.52%
Investment income 60            80            (20)            -25.00%
Interest on capital asset -

related debt (570)         (551)         (19)            -3.45%
Gain (loss) on sale of capital asset (11)           7              (18)            -257.14%

Total non-operating revenues
(expenses) 17,516     17,062     454           2.66%

Change in net position (56)             (667)           611            -91.60%

Net position - beginning of year* 27,516       28,183       (667)           -2.37%

Net position - end of year $ 27,460       $ 27,516       $ (56)             -0.20%

* See Note J for prior year restatement.
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Operating Revenues 

 
Operating revenues include all transactions that result in the sales and/or receipts from goods and 
services such as tuition and fees and bookstore operations.  In addition, certain federal, state, and 
private grants are considered operating if they are not for capital purposes and are considered a 
contract for services.   
 
The following is a graphic illustration of operating revenues by source: 
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Most of the College’s operating revenue comes from federal and state grants and tuition and fees.  
Tuition and fees increased in total by $1,030,000.  The College increased tuition rates per contact 
hour, ranging from 5.0% for in-district to 7.0% for out-of-district and out-of-state residents.  The 
College also increased the technology fee from $8 to $10 per contact hour.  The total contact 
hours for fiscal year 2012-2013 decreased by approximately 5,200 or 4% over the prior year.    
The amount of scholarship allowances decreased by $693,000, which increases the amount of 
tuition and fees reported. 
 
Federal and state grants decreased by almost $925,000.  The primary reason for this decrease 
was due to the stricter income eligibility requirements for receiving a Pell grant which reduced 
the number of students that qualified for this type of financial aid. 
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Operating Expenses 

 
Operating expenses include all the costs necessary to perform and conduct the programs and 
primary purposes of the College.  Operating expenses for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 and 
2012 consist of the following: 
 
(in thousands) 

Percent
2013 2012* Change Change

Instruction $ 16,162      $ 15,816     $ 346          2.19%
Public services 638           569          69            12.13%
Instructional support 3,418        3,325       93            2.80%
Student services 10,086      10,501     (415)         -3.95%
Institutional administration 3,631        3,965       (334)         -8.42%
Operation and maintenance

of plant 3,221        3,076       145          4.71%
Unallocated depreciation

and amortization 1,045        983          62            6.31%
Other expenses 113           156          (43)           -27.56%

Total $ 38,314      $ 38,391     $ (77)           -0.20%

* See Note J for prior year restatement.  
 

The following is a graphic illustration of operating expenses by source: 
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Operating expenses decreased by $77,000.  Student services expenditures decreased by $415,000 
as a result the stricter income eligibility requirements for receiving a Pell grant which resulted in 
fewer awards being offered.  Institutional administration expenditures also decreased by 
$334,000 primarily due to higher advertising and professional services costs in the prior year.   
Offsetting these decreases were increases in Instruction of $346,000, Instructional support of 
$93,000, Operation and maintenance and plant of $145,000 and Public services of $69,000. The 
increases in Instruction and Instructional support were due to higher fringe benefit costs for 
retirement and medical insurance.  The increase in Operation and maintenance of plant 
expenditures was due to the rent, supplies and utilities incurred for a new satellite location in 
Ottawa County and some additional repair costs associated with the Higher Ed Center and golf 
course.      
        

Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 
 
Non-operating revenues (expenses) include all revenue sources or expenses that are primarily 
non-exchange in nature.  They would consist primarily of state appropriations, property tax 
revenue, investment income (including realized and unrealized gains and losses), grants and 
contracts (that do not require any services to be performed), interest expense on bond issues and 
gains or losses on sale of capital assets. 
 
Non operating revenue (expense) changes were the result of the following factors: 
 
• Increase in state appropriations of $574,000 or 6.95% was due to an increase in the state aid 

appropriation as well as the inclusion of the additional MPSERS stabilization rate payment of 
$236,000. 

• Decrease in taxable value, for property within the taxing district, resulting in decreased 
property tax revenues of $129,000, or a 1.4% decrease.  The prior year balance included a 
reduction of $167,000 for multi-year tax appeal settlement for the local Consumers Energy 
Cobb Plant. 

• Investment income decreased by $20,000 or 24.94% primarily due to the continuing decline 
in investment rates. 

• Interest on capital asset - related debt increased 3.45% or $19,000. 
• Gain/(loss) on sale of capital asset decreased $18,000 as a result of a loss on disposal of a 

capital asset in FY2012-2013 as opposed to a gain on disposal in FY2011-2012. 
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The following is a graphic illustration of non-operating revenues by source: 
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Note: Graph does not show non-operating expenses. 

 
Other Revenue 

 
Other revenue consists of items that are typically nonrecurring, extraordinary or unusual to the 
College.  Examples would be state capital appropriations, additions to permanent endowments 
and transfers from related entities.  The College had no other revenue during the year ended June 
30, 2013. 

 
Statement of Cash Flows 

 
The primary purpose of this statement is to provide relevant information about the cash receipts 
and cash payments of an entity during a period.  The Statement of Cash Flows also may help 
users assess: 

• An entity’s ability to generate future net cash flows 
• Its ability to meet obligations as they come due 
• Its needs for external financing 
 

Overall, the College’s year-end cash position increased by $1,361,040.   
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Cash Flows for the Year Ended June 30 

(in thousands) 
Percent

2013 2012 Change Change
Cash provided by (used for)

Operating activities $ (16,892)    $ (15,585)    $ (1,307)        -8.39%
Noncapital financing activities 17,653     17,571     82              0.47%
Capital and related

financing activities (1,804)      (1,943)      139            7.15%
Investing activities 2,404       90            2,314         2571.11%

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,361       133          1,228         923.31%

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 1,238         1,105         133            12.04%

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year $ 2,599         $ 1,238         $ 1,361         109.94%

 
 

Capital Assets 
 
At June 30, 2013, the College had $38.3 million invested in capital assets, with accumulated 
depreciation of $15.3 million.  Depreciation charges totaled $1,045,000 for the current fiscal 
year.  Details of these assets, net of depreciation at June 30, are shown in the following table.  
 

Fixed Assets for the Year Ended June 30 
(in thousands) 

2013 2012* Change

Land $ 231          $ 231          $ -            
Construction in progress 88            438          (350)          
Land improvements 524          565          (41)            
Buildings and improvements 19,714     19,866     (152)          
Equipment 2,440       2,182       258           

Total $ 22,997     $ 23,282     $ (285)          
* See Note J for prior year restatement.  
 
Construction in progress changed due to the completion of phase 3 of the roof replacement 
project and the planetarium renovation project.    The decrease in buildings and improvements 
included the capitalization of the last phase of the roof replacement project and the planetarium 
renovation project, net of current year depreciation charges.  The increase in equipment is 
primarily due to the capitalization of the some large computer hardware and phone system 
purchases, furniture for the Ottawa County satellite location and respiratory equipment net of 
depreciation. See Note C, in the notes to the financial statements, for more detail. 
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In the next fiscal year, the College has budgeted for equipment and building and improvements 
of approximately $916,000; primarily for instructional equipment and minor facility renovations.  
Only those items with a cost of more than $5,000 will be capitalized.  
 

Debt 
 
The College’s long-term debt consists of $7,142,849 in General Obligation – Limited Tax 
Bonds, issued in 2003 and 2005.  This compares to $13,137,938 as of June 30, 2012.  The 
College’s bond debt rating is AA- (Standard & Poor’s) and Aa3 (Moody’s).  Standard & Poor’s 
bond rating was recently reaffirmed through their periodic reevaluation cycle.   
 
The 2003 bonds were issued for the purpose of constructing the Career Technical Center (CTC) 
and a new library addition to the College’s main campus.  The CTC is operated by the Muskegon 
Area Intermediate School District (MAISD), and has been sold to them on a land contract.  The 
MAISD satisfied its obligation to the College by making is final balloon payment in April 2013, 
the proceeds of which were used to pay off the remaining debt service requirements on that 
portion of bonds used to construct that facility.  The only remaining portion of the 2003 bonds 
relates to the College’s liability related to the library addition. 
 
The 2005 bonds were issued for the purpose of completing the new library addition and 
renovating/remodeling vacated space.  More detailed information about the College’s long-term 
liabilities is presented in Note E of the notes to financial statements.  
 

Economic Factors That Will Affect the Future 
 

The economic position of the College is closely tied to that of the State.  The current state 
funding for the College is projected to increase by 1.9% for fiscal year 2013-14.  Property taxes 
however, are projected to decrease by 1.74% for the fourth consecutive year.  
 
The national and state economy still seems uncertain even though, in certain areas, there shows 
signs of turnaround.  The layoff of employees seems to have slowed and community colleges 
continued to see a steady enrollment of students in fiscal year 2013 because of their affordability, 
compared to four year institutions, and young adults realizing the importance of having some 
type of college education to get a job.  The reduction in state and federal funding has contributed 
to the slight decline in enrollment of approximately 5.0% in the Fall 2013 semester, which is 
better than what most other community colleges in the state are experiencing.  As a result, we are 
seeing an increase in the number of part-time students as they seek part-time employment to fill 
the gap left by the funding reduction.   
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The College received notification for permission to enter the planning phase for a $4.6 million 
capital outlay appropriation by the State of Michigan to be used toward the construction of new 
and renovation of existing science facilities.  This appropriation requires a 50% local match.  In 
the November 2013 election, the College received voter approval for a $24 million bonding 
proposal to be used for the construction and renovation of facilities for the science, arts and 
health education programs as well as upgrades to existing facilities infrastructure.  The proposal 
included the commitment to acquire a site to construct or remodel a facility for a downtown 
Muskegon location.  Architectural designs have already begun for the new science center 
addition and renovations to existing science facilities.  It is anticipated that the groundbreaking 
for the new addition will be in the spring of 2014 and completion of the final phase of 
renovations to be in the summer of 2016.  The other facility renovations for the arts and health 
education programs are still in the planning stage at this time. The intent is to issue bonds in 
increments to fund the construction as needed and to pay the debt service on those bonds from 
the .38 mill tax levy that was approved by the voters.  It is the belief that by expanding and 
enhancing our current facilities that it will help to grow our enrollment by attracting more 
students to the College and simultaneously provide some much needed upgrades to existing 
facilities. 
 
Overall, the College’s current financial condition, and future growth plans, indicates that the 
College is positioned to not only maintain but to grow its present level of services. 
 



BRICKLEY DELONG 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 
November 11, 2013 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
Muskegon Community College 
Muskegon, Michigan 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Muskegon Community College (the College) and its 
discretely presented component unit as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the College’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents.   
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  This includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.   
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.   
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 
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Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of Muskegon Community College and its discretely presented component unit as of June 30, 
2013, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Emphasis of Matter – Change in Accounting Principles 

As described in Note J to the financial statements, Muskegon Community College implemented Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity:  Omnibus-an 
amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34, GASB Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and 
Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989, FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, GASB 
Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and 
Net Position and GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.  Our opinion is 
not modified with respect to these matters. 
 
Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages i through xi be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise Muskegon Community College's basic financial statements.  The consolidating fund financial 
statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements.   
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The consolidating fund financial statements are the responsibility of management and were derived from and 
relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the consolidating fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 11, 2013, on 
our consideration of Muskegon Community College’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering Muskegon Community College’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

 
Muskegon, Michigan 
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ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,599,227$        
Investments 11,887,860        
Property taxes receivable 183,304             
State appropriation receivable 1,824,330          
Accounts receivable 5,077,923          
Prepaid expenses and other assets 387,249             

Total current assets 21,959,893        

Noncurrent assets
Property and equipment, net 22,997,297        

Total assets 44,957,190        

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities  

Accounts payable 402,134             
Accrued interest payable 46,650               
Accrued payroll and other compensation 2,730,614          
Deposits 167,926             
Unearned revenues - tuition 4,057,182          
Bonds, due within one year 520,000             
Compensated absences, due within one year 944,000             

Total current liabilities 8,868,506          

Noncurrent liabilities
Bonds, less amounts due within one year 6,622,849          
Compensated absences, less amounts due within one year 2,006,417          

Total noncurrent liabilities 8,629,266          

Total liabilities 17,497,772        

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 15,854,448        
Restricted

Expendable  
Scholarships 168,889             
Instructional department uses 88,393               
Loans 4,296                 
Career Tech Center 1,107,964          
Library 641,399             
Science Center 1,000,000          

Unrestricted 8,594,029          

 Total net position 27,459,418$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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REVENUES
Operating revenues

Tuition and fees (net of scholarship allowances 
of $4,797,120) 9,786,700$       

Federal grants and contracts 9,175,636         
State and local grants and contracts 751,347            
Nongovernmental grants 38,411              
Auxiliary activities 484,590            
Miscellaneous 505,165            

Total operating revenue 20,741,849       

EXPENSES
Operating expenses

Instruction 16,162,419       
Public services 637,796            
Instructional support 3,417,602         
Student services 10,086,027       
Institutional administration 3,631,253         
Operation and maintenance of plant 3,221,123         
Depreciation and amortization 1,044,556         
Other expenses 113,551            

Total operating expenses  38,314,327       

Operating loss (17,572,478)      

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State appropriations 8,830,512         
Property tax levy 9,097,654         
Gifts 109,157            
Investment income 60,325              
Interest on capital asset - related debt (570,333)           
Loss on disposal of capital asset (11,321)             

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 17,515,994       

Change in net position (56,484)             

Net position at July 1, 2012, as restated 27,515,902       

Net position at June 30, 2013 27,459,418$     

 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Tuition and fees 9,998,198$           
Grants and contracts 9,965,394             
Payments to suppliers (13,332,785)         
Payment to employees (24,512,848)         
Auxiliary enterprise charges 484,590                
Other 505,165                

Net cash used for operating activities (16,892,286)         

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Local property taxes 9,036,575             
Gifts and contributions for other than capital purposes 109,157                
State appropriations 8,507,402             

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 17,653,134           

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of capital assets (770,684)              
Principal paid on capital debt (6,035,000)           
Interest paid on capital debt (533,339)              
Collection of land contract receivable 5,535,000             

Net cash used for capital and related
financing activities (1,804,023)           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sale of investments 2,343,890             
Interest on investments 60,325                  

Net cash provided by investing activities 2,404,215             

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,361,040             

Cash and cash equivalents at July 1, 2012 1,238,187             

Cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2013 2,599,227$          

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used for operating activities
Operating loss (17,572,478)$       
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used for

operating activities
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,044,556             
(Increases) decreases in assets

Accounts receivable 1,861                    
 Prepaid expenses and other assets (4,809)                  

Increases (decreases) in liabilities
Accounts payable (510,310)              
Accrued payroll and other compensation (60,743)                
Deposits 27,838                  
Unearned revenues - tuition 181,799                

Net cash used for operating activities (16,892,286)$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Cash 53,156$       
Beneficial interest in assets held by others 134,556       

Total assets 187,712       

NET ASSETS
Unrestricted 134,556       
Temporarily restricted 53,156         

Total net assets 187,712$    

ASSETS

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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Revenues and support
Contributions

Cash 118,248$     
In-kind 142,391       

Gain from beneficial interest in assets held by others 9,988           

Total revenues and support 270,627       
  
Expenses

Distributions for the benefit of Muskegon Community College  216,871       
Management and general 73,243         
Fundraising 61,803          

 Total expenses 351,917       
 

Change in net assets (81,290)        

Net assets at July 1, 2012 269,002       

Net assets at June 30, 2013 187,712$     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement 
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NOTE A—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
  The financial statements of Muskegon Community College (College) have been prepared in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to government 
units and outlined in Manual for Uniform Financial Reporting – Michigan Public Community Colleges, 2001.  
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The more significant of the 
College’s accounting policies are described below. 

 
  Reporting Entity 
  Muskegon Community College, established in 1926, is located in Muskegon, Michigan.  The College 

provides educational services to residents of Muskegon County.  A seven-member Board, which is elected by 
residents of Muskegon County, governs the College.  The accompanying financial statements present the 
College and its component unites, entities for which the College is considered to be financially accountable. 

 
Discretely Presented Component Unit 
Muskegon Community College Foundation (Foundation).  The Foundation for Muskegon Community 
College (Foundation) was established in 1981.  The Foundation’s sole purpose is to support the mission of 
Muskegon Community College (College) through fund development.  As part of this purpose, it is responsible 
for managing the fundraising efforts of the College.  Foundation Board members are appointed by the College 
Board.  The Foundation is reported in separate statements in the financial statements to emphasize that it is 
legally separate from the College.  

 
  Significant accounting policies followed by the College are described below to enhance the usefulness of the 

financial statements to the reader. 
 
 Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
  The financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis 

of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which 
they are levied.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements 
imposed by the provider have been met.  Gifts are recorded when received and pledges are recorded when it is 
determined that the gift is probable of collection at its net present value. 

 
 Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources, and Net Position 
 
  Cash and Cash Equivalents 
  Cash and cash equivalents consist of all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or 

less. 
 
  Investments 
  Investments are recorded at fair value, based on quoted market prices. 
 
  Prepaid Items 
  Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 

items in both government-wide and fund financial statements.  The cost of prepaid items is recorded as 
expenditures/expenses when consumed rather than when purchased. 

 
  Property and Equipment 
  Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if acquired by gift, at the fair market value as of the date of 

acquisition.  Capitalized property and equipment are assets with an initial cost of more than $5,000 and an 
estimated useful life in excess of one year.     
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NOTE A—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES—Continued 
 

Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources, and Net Position—Continued 
 
  Property and Equipment—Continued 
  Land and construction in progress are not depreciated.  The other property and equipment of the College are 

depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 
 

Capital Asset Classes Years

Land improvements 20
Buildings and improvements 15-50
Equipment 5-20

 
  Unearned Revenues 
  Revenues received prior to year end that are related to the next fiscal period are recorded as unearned 

revenues.  These consist primarily of grants and entitlements received before the eligibility requirements are 
met and tuition payments received for the subsequent fall semester. 

 
 Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
 In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 

outflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a 
consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of 
resources (expense/expenditures) until then. 

 
 In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 

inflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an 
acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of 
resources (revenue) until that time. 

 
  Net Position Flow Assumption 
 Sometimes the government will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted (e.g., restricted 

bond or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources.  In order to calculate the amounts of net position to report 
as restricted and unrestricted in the government-wide financial statements, a flow assumption must be made 
about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied.  It is the College’s policy to consider 
restricted net position to have been depleted before unrestricted net position is applied. 

 
 Revenues and Expenses 
 
  Property Taxes 
  The College’s property tax is levied and liened on December 1 on the taxable valuation of property (as 

defined by statutes) located in the College’s jurisdiction as of the preceding December 31.  Local 
governmental units within the College’s jurisdiction collect and remit taxes until March 1, at which time the 
uncollected real property taxes are turned over to the County of Muskegon for collection.  The County 
advances the College all these delinquent real property taxes.  The delinquent personal property taxes remain 
the responsibility of the local governmental units within the College’s jurisdiction and are recorded as revenue 
when received. 

 
  The 2012 state taxable value for real/personal property of the College totaled approximately $4,314,000,000.  

The ad valorem taxes levied consisted of 2.2037 mills for operating purposes. 
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NOTE A—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES—Continued 
 
 Revenues and Expenses—Continued 
 
  Compensated Absences  
  Compensated absences represent the accumulated liability to be paid under the College’s current vacation, 

sick, and banked pay policies.  Under the College’s policy, employees earn vacation, sick, and banked time 
based on time of service and/or contract with the College.  Employment contracts generally provide for the 
payment of all accumulated vacation and banked time, as well as, one-half of unused sick leave to a 
maximum per individual at retirement, or for clerical and custodial staff, at termination. 

 
  Internal Service Activities 
  Both revenue and expenses related to internal service activities including office equipment, maintenance, and 

copying have been eliminated. 
 
   
NOTE B—DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
 As of June 30, 2013, the College had the following investments: 
 

Weighted
Average Standard

Fair Maturity & Poor's 
Investment Type Value (Days) Rating Percent

Certificates of deposit 457,770$           94 not rated 3.9         %
U.S. Agency bonds 4,430,900          466 AA+ 37.3       
Money market mutual fund 1,558,323          30 AAA 13.1       
Certificate of Deposit Account

Registry Service (CDARS) 5,440,867          224 not rated 45.7       

Total fair value 11,887,860$     100.0   %

Portfolio weighted average maturity 284

Interest Rate Risk 
The College does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of 
managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

 
 Credit Risk 
 State law limits investments in commercial paper and corporate bonds to the two highest classifications issued 

by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations.  The College has no investment policy that would 
further limit its investment choices. 

 
 Concentration of Credit Risk 
 The College does not have a concentration of credit risk policy.  Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss 

attributed to the magnitude of the College investment in a single issuer, by diversifying the investment 
portfolio so that the impact of potential losses from any one type of security or issuer will be minimized.  
More than 5 percent of the College’s investments are in obligations issued by the Federal Home Loan Bank, 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Company, and the Federal National Mortgage Association.  These investments 
represent 10.19, 8.31 and 18.61 percent of the College’s investments, respectively. 
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NOTE B—DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS—Continued 
 
Deposit and Investment Risks 

 
 Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits 
 In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the College's deposits may not be 

returned to it.  As of June 30, 2013, $2,710,219 of the College's bank balance of $2,966,278 was exposed to 
custodial credit risk because it was uninsured and uncollateralized. 

 
 Custodial Credit Risk – Investments 
 The College does not have a custodial credit risk policy for investments.  This is the risk that, in the event of 

the failure of the counterparty, the College will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. 

 
 Foreign Currency Risk  
 The College is not authorized to invest in investments which have this type of risk. 
 
 
NOTE C—PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 
 Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2013 was as follows: 
 

Balance
July 1, 2012, Balance
as restated Additions Deductions June 30, 2013

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 231,371$           -$                 -$                231,371$           
Construction in progress 438,181             87,662         438,181      87,662               

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 669,552             87,662         438,181      319,033             

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Land improvements 1,669,990          -                   -                  1,669,990          
Buildings and improvements 30,178,802        511,717       -                  30,690,519        
Equipment 4,986,831          609,486       14,151        5,582,166          

Total capital assets, being depreciated 36,835,623        1,121,203    14,151        37,942,675        

Less accumulated depreciation:
Land improvements 1,105,163          40,260         -                  1,145,423          
Buildings and improvements 10,312,868        664,063       -                  10,976,931        
Equipment 2,804,654          340,233       2,830          3,142,057          

Total accumulated depreciation 14,222,685        1,044,556    2,830          15,264,411        

Total capital assets, being 
depreciated, net 22,612,938        76,647         11,321        22,678,264        

Capital assets, net 23,282,490$      164,309$     449,502$    22,997,297$      

Depreciation
Depreciation expense has been charged as unallocated depreciation.
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NOTE D—RETIREMENT PLANS 
 
  Employee Retirement System – Defined Benefit Plan 
 
  Plan Description 
  The College contributes to the Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement System (MPSERS), a cost-

sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the nine member board of the 
MPSERS.  The MPSERS provides retirement benefits and post-retirement benefits for health, dental, and 
vision.  The MPSERS was established by Public Act 136 of 1945 and operates under the provisions of Public 
Act 300 of 1980, as amended.  The MPSERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information for MPSERS.  That report may be obtained by 
writing or calling: 

 
   Office of Retirement Systems 
   Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System 
   P.O. Box 30171 
   Lansing, MI  48909 
   1-800-381-5111 
 
  Funding Policy 
  Member Investment Plan (MIP) members enrolled in MIP prior to January 1, 1990 contribute a permanently 

fixed rate of 3.9 percent of gross wages.  The MIP contribution rate was 4.0 percent from January 1, 1987, the 
effective date of the MIP, until January 1, 1990 when it was reduced to 3.9 percent.  Members first hired 
between January 1, 1990 and June 30, 2008 and returning members who did not work between January 1, 
1987 and December 31, 1989 contribute at the following graduated permanently fixed contribution rates:  3 
percent of the first $5,000; 3.6 percent of $5,001 through $15,000; 4.3 percent of all wages over $15,000. 
Members first hired July 1, 2008, or later including Pension Plus Plan members, contribute at the following 
graduated permanently fixed contribution rates: 3 percent of the first $5,000; 3.6 percent of $5,001 through 
$15,000; 6.4 percent of all wages over $15,000. 

 
  Basic Plan members make no contributions.  For a limited period ending December 31, 1992, an active Basic 

Plan member could enroll in the MIP by paying the contributions that would have been made had enrollment 
occurred initially on January 1, 1987 or on the date of hire, plus interest.  MIP contributions at the rate of 3.9 
percent of gross wages begin at enrollment.  Actuarial rate of interest is posted to member accounts on July 
1st on all MIP monies on deposit for 12 months.  If a member leaves MPSERS service and no pension is 
payable, the member’s accumulated contributions plus interest, if any, are refundable. 

 
  Under Public Act 300 of 2012, eligible members voluntarily chose between increasing, maintaining, or 

stopping their contributions to the pension fund as of the transition date.  Members who elected to increase 
their level of contribution contribute 4 percent (Basic Plan) or 7 percent (MIP); by doing so they maintain a 
1.5 percent pension factor in their pension formula.  Members who elected to maintain their level of 
contribution will receive a 1.25 pension factor in their pension formula for their years of service as of their 
transaction date.  Their contribution rates are described above.  Members who elected to stop their 
contributions became participants in the Defined Contribution plan as of their transition date. 
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NOTE D—RETIREMENT PLANS—Continued 
 
  Employee Retirement System – Defined Benefit Plan—Continued 
 
  Funding Policy—Continued 
  The College is required to contribute the full actuarial funding contribution amount to fund pension benefits, 

plus an additional amount to fund retiree health care benefits.  The rates for the year ended June 30, 2013 
ranged from 20.96 percent to 25.36 percent of payroll.  The contribution requirements of plan members and 
the College are established and may be amended by the MPSERS Board of Trustees.  The College 
contributions to MPSERS for the year ended June 30, 2013, 2012, and 2011 were approximately $3,185,000, 
$2,775,000, and $2,293,000, respectively and were equal to the required contribution for those years.  
Employee contributions to the MIP were approximately $770,000 for the year ended June 30, 2013. 

 
  Defined Contribution Plan   
  Effective, July 1, 1999, the Muskegon Community College Board of Trustees approved an Optional 

Retirement Plan (ORP) to be administered by TIAA-CREF.  The ORP is available for all full-time faculty and 
full-time salaried administrative staff.  Upon eligibility to participate in the ORP, employees have 90 days in 
which to elect participation in either the ORP or the MPSERS plan. 

 
  The ORP is a non-voluntary defined-contribution plan in which the College contributes 14.0 percent and the 

employee contributes 4.0 percent of the participating employee’s includible compensation.  Participants are 
immediately 100 percent vested in all ORP contributions.  Participating employees elect their own allocation 
of contributions among the available investment vehicles offered by TIAA-CREF.  ORP retirement benefits 
are based on the accumulation of contributions and the related investment income for each participant.  
Distributions of retirement benefits are available under the ORP when participants attain age 55.  The 
College’s contributions to the ORP were approximately $514,000 and employee contributions were 
approximately $147,000 for the year ended June 30, 2013. 

 
Public Act 75 of 2010 established the Pension Plus Plan which provides all individuals hired on or after July 
1, 2010, with a combined Defined Benefit and Defined Contribution benefit structure.  Any member of 
MPSERS who became a member of MPSERS on or after July 1, 2010 is a Pension Plus member.  The plan is 
administered by the MPSERS Board of Trustees and the contribution requirements of plan members and the 
College are established and may be amended by the MPSERS Board of Trustees.   
 
Employees under the Pension Plus Plan are automatically enrolled in the defined contribution component of 
the plan with a default employee contribution rate of 2 percent of the employee’s pay.  Employees may 
increase their personal contribution up to the annual IRS limit or can elect out of contributing.  The College is 
required to match 50 percent of the employee contribution up to 1 percent of the employee’s pay.  For the 
year ended June 30, 2013, College and employee contributions were approximately $10,000 and $20,000, 
respectively. 
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NOTE D—RETIREMENT PLANS—Continued 
 
  Other Postemployment Benefits 
  Benefit provisions of the postemployment healthcare plan are established by State statute, which may be 

amended.  Public Act 300 of 1980, as amended, establishes eligibility and benefit provisions.  Retirees have 
the option of health coverage, which, through 2012, is currently funded on a cash disbursement basis.  
Beginning fiscal year 2013, it will be funded on a prefunded basis.  The System has contracted to provide the 
comprehensive group medical, hearing, dental and vision coverage for retirees and beneficiaries.  A 
subsidized portion of the premium is paid by the System with the balance deducted from the monthly pension 
of each retiree health care recipient.  For members who first worked before July 1, 2008, (Basic, MIP-Fixed, 
and MIP-Graded plan members) the subsidy is the maximum allowed by statute.  To limit future liabilities of 
Other Postemployment Benefits, members who first worked on or after July 1, 2008, (MIP-Plus plan 
members) have a graded premium subsidy based on career length where they accrue credit towards their 
insurance premiums in retirement, not to exceed the maximum allowable by statute.  Public Act 300 of 2012 
sets the maximum subsidy at 80 percent beginning January 1, 2013; 90 percent for those Medicare eligible 
and enrolled in the insurances as of that date. 

 
  Public Act 75 of 2010 requires each actively employed member of MPSERS after June 30, 2010 to contribute 

3 percent of their compensation to offset employer contributions for health care benefits of current retirees. 
 
  Other Information 
 
  Supplemental Payments 
  The 2013 contribution to MPSERS above includes state aid received by the College for the sole purpose of 

making supplemental payments to MPSERS.  The College has recorded this amount as state revenue and 
additional pension expenses for the year ended June 30, 2013. 

 
  Pending Litigation Against MPSERS 
  Three cases have been consolidated and are pending in the Michigan Supreme Court (MSC).  Plaintiffs are 

contesting the 3 percent contribution required by Public Act 75 of 2010 to be made by members of the 
Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement System.  Plaintiffs allege a violation of Defendants’ 
contractual obligations and impairment of their contracts as prohibited under both the Michigan and U.S. 
Constitutions.  The trial court ruled in the Plaintiffs’ favor and entered a preliminary injunction requiring that 
the Plaintiffs’ contributions not be used and be placed in an interest bearing account.  The trial court ruling 
was affirmed by the Michigan Court of Appeals and an application for leave to the MSC remains pending. 
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NOTE E— LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 
 
  Summary of Long-Term Obligations 
  The following is a summary of long-term obligations activity for the College for the year ended June 30, 

2013. 
 

Balance Balance Due Within
July 1, 2012 Additions Reductions June 30, 2013 One Year

Governmental activities:
General obligation bonds 13,137,938$       -$                 5,995,089$     7,142,849$         520,000$        
Compensated absences 3,105,110           933,497       1,088,190       2,950,417           944,000          

16,243,048$       933,497$    7,083,279$    10,093,266$       1,464,000$    

General obligation bonds:
$1,915,000 Community College Building and Site

Bonds of 2003; payable in annual installments
of $100,000 to $150,000 through May
2023; plus interest from 3.5% to 4.4% 1,220,000$         

Less bond discount (7,795)                 

$9,000,000 College Facilities Bond of 2005;
payable in annual installments of
$420,000 to $580,000 through May
2025; plus interest from 3.5% to 4.125% 5,975,000           

Less bond discount (44,356)               

Compensated Absences 2,950,417           

10,093,266$       

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for debt outstanding as of June 30, 2013 follow: 
 

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest Total

2014 520,000$           279,898$         799,898$           
2015 530,000             261,698           791,698             
2016 555,000             243,048           798,048             
2017 570,000             222,958           792,958             
2018 595,000             201,758           796,758             

2019-2023 3,280,000          644,500           3,924,500          
2024-2025 1,145,000          71,015             1,216,015          

7,195,000$        1,924,875$      9,119,875$        
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NOTE F—RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
  The College is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; 

errors and omissions; and natural disasters for which the College carries commercial insurance.  Liabilities in 
excess of insurance coverage, if any, are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount 
of the loss can be reasonable estimated. 

 
  The College participates in the Michigan Community College Risk Management Authority (risk pool) for 

claims relating to general and auto liability, motor vehicle physical damage, and property.  Member 
contributions, which provide for losses incurred, reinsurance premiums, and risk management fees are 
allocated according to the actual costs incurred for each member.  A member stop-loss fund provides for 
losses exceeding $15,000 per occurrence or $45,000 in the aggregate, on a year-to-year basis from the fund.  
Reinsurance agreements provide for loss coverage in excess of the amounts to be retained by the members.  
The Authority provides for withdrawal from membership at the end of any anniversary year. 

 
 
NOTE G—COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
  Operating Leases 
  The College leases building space under an operating lease agreement expiring in December 2017.  Expense 

for the year ended June 30, 2013 was approximately $37,000.  The following is a schedule of future minimum 
rental payments required under operating leases for the College. 

 
Year Ending

June 30, Amount

2014 65,424$          
2015 68,782            
2016 72,221            
2017 75,832            
2018 38,841            

321,100$        

 
  Grant Programs 
  The College participates in federal student financial aid grant and loan programs which are subject to program 

compliance audits by the grantor or its representatives.  Such audits of these programs may be performed at 
some future date.  The amount, if any, of grants or expenditures which may be disallowed by the granting 
agencies cannot be determined at this time although the College expects such amounts, if any, to be 
immaterial. 
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NOTE H—SELF-INSURANCE 
 
  The College has a self-insured medical reimbursement plan for substantially all employees.  In general, the 

College is liable for benefits up to $70,000 per covered individual per year.  Benefit payments in excess of 
$70,000 per covered individual are payable by an insurance company. 

 
  The College utilizes a third party administrator to administer benefits payable under this plan.  

Reimbursement payments for claims to the third party administrator, which have been charged to expense, 
approximated $2,963,000 for the year ended June 30, 2013. 

 
 
NOTE I—CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE 
 

For the year ended June 30, 2013, the College adopted the following Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statements: 

 
 GASB Statement 61—The Financial Reporting Entity:  Omnibus an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 

and No. 34 
 

Summary 
 The objective of this Statement is to improve financial reporting for a governmental financial reporting entity.  

Specifically, this statement modifies certain requirements for inclusion of component units in the financial 
reporting entity. 

 
GASB Statement 62—Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-
November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements 

 
Summary 
The objective of this Statement is to incorporate into the GASB's authoritative literature certain accounting 
and financial reporting guidance that is included in the following pronouncements issued on or before 
November 30, 1989, which does not conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements: 
 

1. Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statements and Interpretations 
2. Accounting Principles Board Opinions 
3. Accounting Research Bulletins of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants' (AICPA) 

Committee on Accounting Procedure. 
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NOTE I—CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE—Continued 
 
GASB Statements 63—Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Net Position and 65—Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities 

 
Summary 
These statements provide financial reporting guidance for deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources.  Concepts Statement No. 4, Elements of Financial Statements, introduced and defined those 
elements as a consumption of net assets by the government that is applicable to a future reporting period, and 
an acquisition of net assets by the government that is applicable to a future reporting period, respectively. 
Previous financial reporting standards do not include guidance for reporting those financial statement 
elements, which are distinct from assets and liabilities. 
 
Concepts Statement No. 4 also identifies net position as the residual of all other elements presented in a 
statement of financial position. This Statement amends the net asset reporting requirements in Statement No. 
34, Basic Financial Statements—and Management's Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local 
Governments, and other pronouncements by incorporating deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources into the definitions of the required components of the residual measure and by renaming 
that measure as net position, rather than net assets. 

 
GASB Statement 65 changes the accounting for bond issuance costs.  Bond issuance costs are now expensed in 
the year in which they are incurred. As a result, the remaining unamortized bond issuance costs were written 
off as of July 1, 2012.  The restatement of the beginning of the year net position is shown in footnote J. 

 
 
NOTE J—PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 
 
 The net position was restated to reflect the implementation of GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting 

of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position and GASB Statement No. 
65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities which require that bond issuance costs be recognized 
as an expense in the period incurred.  In addition, compensated absences were restated to correct compensated 
absences and fixed assets that were inadvertently misstated in the prior audit. 

 
 The effect on beginning net position is as follows: 
 

General Plant Combined
Fund Fund Total

Net position at July 1, 2012 3,240,732$      22,153,232$    28,596,008$     

Compensated absences (502,441)         -                       (502,441)          
Property and equipment -                      (503,502)         (503,502)          
Bond issuance costs -                      (74,163)           (74,163)            

Net position at July 1, 2012, as restated 2,738,291$      21,575,567$    27,515,902$     
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NOTE J—PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT—Continued 
 

The effect on the change in net position of the prior year is as follows: 
 

General Plant Combined
Fund Fund Total

Change in net position - June 30, 2012,
as previously reported (2,222,889)$     1,495,972$      (640,880)$        

Compensated absences (60,892)           -                       (60,892)            
Property and equipment -                      21,127            21,127             
Amortization of bond issuance costs -                      13,717            13,717             

Change in net position - June 30, 2012,
as restated (2,283,781)$     1,530,816$      (666,928)$        

 
 
NOTE K—UPCOMING ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENT 
 

GASB Statement 68—Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions was issued by the GASB in June 
2012 and will be effective for the College’s 2015 fiscal year. The statement requires governments that 
participate in defined benefit pension plans to report in their Statement of Net Position a net pension liability. 
The net pension liability is the difference between the total pension liability (the present value of projected 
benefit payments to employees based on their past service) and the assets (mostly investments reported at fair 
value) set aside in a trust and restricted to paying benefits to current employees, retirees, and their 
beneficiaries. Cost-sharing employers will be required to record a liability and expense equal to their 
proportionate share of the collective net pension liability and expense for the cost-sharing plan. 
 

 
 



 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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 Auxiliary Expendable Student 2003 2005
Combined General Designated Activities Restricted Loan Debt Service Debt Service Plant Agency

Total Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,599,227$        2,599,169$     -$                 -$                    -$                  58$         -$                     -$                     -$                      -$            
Investments 11,887,860        11,887,860     -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        -              
Property taxes receivable 183,304             183,304          -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        -              
State appropriation receivable 1,824,330          1,824,330       -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        -              
Accounts receivable 5,077,923          5,077,923       -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        -              
Prepaid expenses and other assets 387,249             387,249          -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        -              
Due from (due to) other funds -                        (9,230,003)      410,000        2,473,637       358,444         5,038      -                       -                       5,814,958          167,926  

Total current assets 21,959,893        12,729,832     410,000        2,473,637       358,444         5,096      -                       -                       5,814,958          167,926  

Noncurrent assets
Property and equipment  

Land and improvements 1,901,361          -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       1,901,361          -              
Buildings and improvements 30,690,519        -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       30,690,519        -              
Equipment 5,582,166          -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       5,582,166          -              
Construction in progress 87,662               -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       87,662               -              
Allowance for depreciation (15,264,411)      -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       (15,264,411)      -              

Total noncurrent assets 22,997,297        -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       22,997,297        -              

Total assets 44,957,190        12,729,832     410,000        2,473,637       358,444         5,096      -                       -                       28,812,255        167,926  
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 Auxiliary Expendable Student 2003 2005
Combined General Designated Activities Restricted Loan Debt Service Debt Service Plant Agency

Total Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 402,134$           401,334$        -$                 -$                    -$                  800$       -$                     -$                     -$                      -$            
Accrued interest payable 46,650               -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       46,650               -              
Accrued payrolls and other compensation 2,730,614          2,730,614       -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        -              
Deposits 167,926             -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        167,926  
Unearned revenues - tuition 4,057,182          4,057,182       -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        -              
Bonds, due within one year 520,000             -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       520,000             -              
Compensated absences, due within one year 944,000             944,000          -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        -              

Total current liabilities 8,868,506          8,133,130       -                   -                      -                    800         -                       -                       566,650             167,926  
 

Noncurrent liabilities
Bonds, less amounts due within one year 6,622,849          -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       6,622,849          -              
Compensated absences, less amounts

due within one year 2,006,417          2,006,417       -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        -              

Total noncurrent liabilities 8,629,266          2,006,417       -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       6,622,849          -              

Total liabilities 17,497,772        10,139,547     -                   -                      -                    800         -                       -                       7,189,499          167,926  
 

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 15,854,448        -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       15,854,448        -              
Restricted  

Expendable -              
Scholarships 168,889             -                      -                   -                      168,889         -             -                       -                       -                        -              
Instructional department uses 88,393               -                      -                   -                      88,393           -             -                       -                       -                        -              
Loans 4,296                 -                      -                   -                      -                    4,296      -                       -                       -                        -              
Career Tech Center 1,107,964          -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       1,107,964          -              
Library 641,399             -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       641,399             -              
Science Center 1,000,000          -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       1,000,000          -              

Unrestricted 8,594,029          2,590,285       410,000        2,473,637       101,162         -             -                       -                       3,018,945          -              

 Total net position 27,459,418$      2,590,285$    410,000$     2,473,637$    358,444$       4,296$   -$                    -$                    21,622,756$     -$            
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Auxiliary Expendable Student 2003 2005
Combined General Designated Activities Restricted Loan Debt Service Debt Service Plant 

Total Eliminations Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund
REVENUES

Operating revenues
Tuition and fees (net of scholarship 

allowances of $4,797,120) 9,786,700$        (4,797,120)$   14,583,820$   -$                 -$                    -$                  -$           -$                     -$                     -$                      
Federal grants and contracts 9,175,636          -                     -                      -                   -                      9,175,636      -             -                       -                       -                        
State and local grants and contracts 751,347             -                     -                      -                   -                      743,366         -             -                       -                       7,981
Nongovernmental grants 38,411               -                     -                      -                   -                      38,411           -             -                       -                       -                        
Auxiliary activities 484,590             -                     -                      -                   484,590          -                    -             -                       -                       -                        
Miscellaneous 505,165             -                     238,386          -                   -                      -                    -             218,855           -                       47,924               

Total operating revenue 20,741,849        (4,797,120)     14,822,206     -                   484,590          9,957,413      -             218,855           -                       55,905               

EXPENSES
Operating expenses

Instruction 16,162,419        -                     15,958,907     -                   4,752              198,760         -             -                       -                       -                        
Public services 637,796             -                     606,134          -                   29,154            2,508             -             -                       -                       -                        
Instructional support 3,417,602          -                     3,399,352       -                   -                      18,250           -             -                       -                       -                        
Student services 10,086,027        (4,797,120)     4,906,852       -                   185,053          9,791,242      -             -                       -                       -                        
Institutional administration 3,631,253          -                     3,572,139       -                   59,114            -                    -             -                       -                       -                        
Operation and maintenance of plant 3,221,123          -                     2,789,874       -                   431,249          -                    -             -                       -                       -                        
Depreciation and amortization 1,044,556          -                     -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       1,044,556          
Other expenses 113,551             -                     -                      -                   -                      -                    444         225                  225                  112,657             

Total operating expenses 38,314,327        (4,797,120)     31,233,258     -                   709,322          10,010,760    444         225                  225                  1,157,213          

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (17,572,478)      -                     (16,411,052)    -                   (224,732)         (53,347)         (444)       218,630           (225)                 (1,101,308)        
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Auxiliary Expendable Student 2003 2005
Combined General Designated Activities Restricted Loan Debt Service Debt Service Plant 

Total Eliminations Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund
NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

State appropriations 8,830,512$        -$                   8,830,512$     -$                 -$                    -$                  -$           -$                     -$                     -$                      
Property tax levy 9,097,654          -                     9,097,654       -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       -                        
Gifts 109,157             -                     -                      -                   -                      -                    19           -                       -                       109,138             
Investment income 60,325               -                     55,361            -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       4,964                 
Interest on capital asset - related debt (570,333)           -                     -                      -                   -                      -                    -             (287,756)          (245,582)          (36,995)             
Loss on disposal of capital asset (11,321)             -                     -                      -                   -                      -                    -             -                       -                       (11,321)             

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 17,515,994        -                     17,983,527     -                   -                      -                    19           (287,756)          (245,582)          65,786               

Change in net position (56,484)             -                     1,572,475       -                   (224,732)         (53,347)         (425)       (69,126)            (245,807)          (1,035,522)        

Transfers in (out) -                        -                     (1,720,481)      -                   261,692          61,145           -             69,126             245,807           1,082,711          

Net change in net position (56,484)             -                     (148,006)         -                   36,960            7,798             (425)       -                       -                       47,189               

Net position at July 1, 2012, as restated 27,515,902        -                     2,738,291       410,000        2,436,677       350,646         4,721      -                       -                       21,575,567        

Net position at June 30, 2013 27,459,418$      -$                  2,590,285$    410,000$     2,473,637$    358,444$      4,296$   -$                    -$                    21,622,756$     

 
 
 
 


